further information
webcode: GW-550
GEMÜ 550
Pneumatically operated angle seat globe valve
Features
• Suitable for isolating and control functions with gaseous and
liquid media
• Suitable for vacuum up to 20 mbar (a)

Availabilities
Availability of actuators
For connection type code 10
DN Actuator version
0.. 1.. 2.. 3.. 4.. 5..
15 - X X - - -
20 - X X X - -
25 - - X X X -
32 - - X - - -
40 - - - - X -
50 - - - X X -
For all connection types, except connection type code 10
Actuator version
DN 0.. 1.. 2.. 3.. 4.. 5..
6 X - - - - -
8 X X X - - -
10 X X X - - -
15 X X X - - -
20 - X X X - -
25 - - X X X -
32 - - X X X X
40 - - - X X X
50 - - - X X X
65 - - - - - X
80 - - - - - X
Availability of valve bodies
Spigot, actuator size 0
DN Connection type code 1)
0 16 17 59 60
Material code 40 2)
6 X - - - -
8 X - - - X
10 - X X X -
15 - - - X -
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN
Code 16: Spigot EN 10357 series B, formerly DIN 11850 series 1
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A / DIN 11866 series A formerly DIN 11850 series 2
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE/DIN 11866 series C
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B
2) Valve body material
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Availabilities
GEMÜ 550www.gemu-group.com 5 / 37
Spigot, actuator size 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
DN Connection type code 1)
0 16 17 37 59 60 63 65
Material code 2)
34 34 34 37 C2 34 37 34 37 C2 34 37 C2 37 34
8 - - - - - - - - - - - - X - -
10 - X X - X - - - - - X - X - -
15 X X X X X - - X - X X X X X X
20 X X X X X - - X - X X X X X X
25 X X X X X X - X - X X X X X X
32 - X X X X - - - - - X X X - X
40 X X X X X X - X - X X X X X X
50 X X X X X X - X - X X X X X X
65 - - - X X - X - X X - X X X -
80 - - - X X - X - X X - X X X -
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 0: Spigot DIN
Code 16: Spigot EN 10357 series B, formerly DIN 11850 series 1
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A / DIN 11866 series A formerly DIN 11850 series 2
Code 37: Spigot SMS 3008
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE/DIN 11866 series C
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B
Code 63: Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 10s
Code 65: Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 40s
2) Valve body material
Code 34: 1.4435, investment casting
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Code C2: 1.4435, investment casting
Threaded connection, actuator size 0
DN Connection type code 1)
1 3D 9
Material code 2)
37 37 37 40
6 - - - X
8 X X X -
10 X X X -
15 X X X -
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 3D: Threaded socket NPT, end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
Code 9: Threaded spigot DIN ISO 228
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Code 40: 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
Availabilities
www.gemu-group.com6 / 37GEMÜ 550
Threaded connection, actuator size 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
DN Connection type code 1)
1 3C 3D 9
Material code 37 2)
Body configuration code D 3)
10 X - - -
15 X X X X
20 X X X X
25 X X X X
32 X X X X
40 X X X X
50 X X X X
65 X X X X
80 X X X X
DN Connection type code 1)
1 3D
Material code 37 2)
Body configuration code E 3)
10 - -
15 X X
20 X X
25 X X
32 X X
40 X X
50 X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 3C: Threaded socket Rc ISO 7-1, EN 10226-2, JIS B 0203, BS 21, end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
Code 3D: Threaded socket NPT, end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
Code 9: Threaded spigot DIN ISO 228
2) Valve body material
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
3) Body configuration
Code D: 2/2-way body
Code E: Angle valve body
Availabilities
GEMÜ 550www.gemu-group.com 7 / 37
Flange, actuator size 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
DN Connection type code 1)
10 13 47
Material code 2)
37 34 34
15 X X X
20 X X X
25 X X X
32 X X X
40 X X X
50 X X X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 10: Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series 1
Code 13: Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B
Code 47: Flange ANSI Class 150 RF
2) Valve body material
Code 34: 1.4435, investment casting
Code 37: 1.4408, investment casting
Clamp, actuator size 1, 2, 3, 4, 5
DN Connection type code 1)
80 82 86 88
Material code 2)
34 34 C2 34 C2 34 C2
8 - - X - - - -
10 - - X - X - -
15 X X X X X X X
20 X X X X X X X
25 X X X X X X X
32 - X X X X - -
40 X X X X X X X
50 X X X X X X X
65 - - X - X - X
80 - - X - X - X
X = Standard
1) Connection type
Code 80: Clamp ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE
Code 82: Clamp DIN 32676 series B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, for pipe ASME BPE, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
2) Valve body material
Code 34: 1.4435, investment casting
Code C2: 1.4435, investment casting
Availabilities
www.gemu-group.com8 / 37GEMÜ 550
Availability for gas applications (special function G)
Configuration options for actuators
Nominal sizes Actuator sizes
2M1 3M1
DN 15
DN 20
DN 25
DN 32
DN 40
DN 50
Configuration options for valve bodies
Connection types 1)
Nominal size 1 17 60 63
DN 15
DN 20
DN 25
DN 32
DN 40
DN 50
1) Connection type
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A / DIN 11866 series A formerly DIN 11850 series 2
Code 63: Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 10s
Availabilities for food-related applications
Valve body material
Seat seal 34 37 40 C2
5G X X X X
5 X X X X
5P X X X X
Availability for oxygen applications
Seat seal
Special function 5 5P 10
S X X X
Availabilities
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Angle seat globe valve, pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator
550
2 DN Code
DN 6 6
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
Angle valve body E
4 Connection type Code
Spigot
Spigot DIN 0
Spigot EN 10357 series B,
formerly DIN 11850 series 1
16
Spigot EN 10357 series A / DIN 11866 series A
formerly DIN 11850 series 2
17
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN 11866 series C 59
Spigot ISO 1127/EN 10357 series C/DIN 11866 series B 60
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 10s 63
Spigot ANSI/ASME B36.19M schedule 40s 65
Threaded connection
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
Threaded socket Rc ISO 7-1,
EN 10226-2, JIS B 0203, BS 21,
end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
3C
Threaded socket NPT,
end-to-end dimension ETE DIN 3202-4 series M8
3D
Threaded spigot DIN ISO 228 9
Flange
Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752,
basic series 1
10
Flange EN 1092, PN 25, form B 13
Flange ANSI Class 150 RF 47
Clamp
Clamp ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE
80
4 Connection type Code
Clamp DIN 32676 series B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
82
Clamp DIN 32676 series A,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
86
Clamp ASME BPE,
for pipe ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1
88
5 Valve body material Code
1.4435, investment casting 34
1.4408, investment casting 37
1.4435 (F316L), forged body 40
1.4435, investment casting C2
Note: A surface finish from the order code table "Type
of design"" must be specified for valve body material
C2.
6 Seat seal Code
PTFE 5
PTFE, glass fibre reinforced 5G
PTFE
FDA compliant, USP Class VI
5P
1.4404 10
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
Normally open (NO) 2
Double acting (DA) 3
8 Actuator version Code
Actuator size 0G1 0G1
Actuator size 0M1 0M1
Actuator size 1G1 1G1
Actuator size 1M1 1M1
Actuator size 2G1 2G1
Actuator size 2M1 2M1
Actuator size 3G1 3G1
Membrane actuator, metal, diameter of 260 mm 3M1
Actuator size 4G1 4G1
Actuator size 5G1 5G1
9 Type of design Code
Without
For higher operating temperatures 2023
Special vent system integrated in actuator 6996
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm (25 μinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF2 + SF3
mechanically polished internal
1903
Order data
GEMÜ 550www.gemu-group.com 9 / 37
9 Type of design Code
Ra ≤ 0.8 µm (30 µinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 H3,
mechanically polished internal
1904
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm (15 μinch) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 H4, ASME BPE SF1
mechanically polished internal
1909
Ra ≤ 0.6 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with ASME BPE SF6,
electropolished internal/external
1953
Ra ≤ 0.8 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE3,
electropolished internal/external
1954
9 Type of design Code
Ra ≤ 0.4 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE4/ASME BPE SF5,

correlation:
Connection
type code
Material
code
Max. allowable operating pressures in bar at temperature in °C
RT 100 150 200 250 300
1, 9, 17, 37,
60, 63, 3C,
3D
37 25.0 23.8 21.4 18.9 17.5 16.1
0, 16, 17, 37,
59, 60, 65
34 25.0 24.5 22.4 20.3 18.2 16.1
13 (DN 15 -
DN 50)
34 25.0 23.6 21.5 19.8 18.6 17.2
80, 88 (DN
15 - DN 40)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3 * - - -
80, 88 (DN
50 - DN 80)
34 16.0 16.0 16.0 * - - -
82 (DN 15 -
DN 32)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3 * - - -
82 (DN 40 -
DN 65)
34 16.0 16.0 16.0 * - - -
86 (DN 15 -
DN 40)
34 25.0 21.2 19.3 * - - -
86 (DN 50 -
DN 65)
34 16.0 16.0 16.0 * - - -
10 (DN 15 -
DN 50)
37 25.0 25.0 22.7 21.0 19.8 18.5
47 (DN 15 -
DN 50)
34 15.9 13.3 12.0 11.1 10.2 9.7
0, 16, 17, 59,
60
40 25.0 20.6 18.7 17.1 15.8 14.8
17, 59, 60 C2 25.0 21.2 19.3 17.9 16.8 15.9
* max. temperature 140 °C
RT = room temperature
All pressures are gauge pressures.
The valves may be used to -10 °C
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com16 / 37GEMÜ 550
Kv values: DN Butt weld spigot
DIN 11850
Butt weld spigot
DIN 11866
Threaded socket
DIN ISO 228
6 1.6 - -
8 1.8 2.2 -
10 2.4 4.5 4.5
15 2.4 5.5 5.4
20 - 11.7 10.0
25 - 20.5 15.2
32 - 33.0 23.0
40 - 51.0 41.0
50 - 61.0 68.0
65 - 110.0 95.0
80 - 117.0 130.0
Kv values in m³/h
Kv values determined in accordance with EN 60534. The Kv value data refers to control function 1 (NC) and the